proceedings and “… such issues I regard as irrelevant to the (costs) decision …” : 

IHC New Zealand Incorporated v Scott, unreported, Perkins J, 18 Oct 2006, 

AC 45A/06. 

Determination 

[19] The Company is to pay Mr Ripohau as a contribution to his fair and 

reasonable costs the sum of $2,448 (two thousand, four hundred and forty-

eight dollars) plus GST. 

Denis Asher 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority